

Board Meeting Highlights

Board Agenda – January 22, 2024

On Monday, January 22, 2024, the South Orange County Community College District Board of Trustees met for a regularly scheduled meeting. The following are highlights from the meeting held at 6:30 p.m. in the Ronald Reagan Board Room.

The meeting was presided by President Timothy Jemal and invocation led by Trustee Ryan Dack. The pledge of allegiance was led by Board Clerk Carolyn Inmon.

Resolution



• In honor of the countless contributions and accomplishments of African Americans, a resolution was approved unanimously by the Board of Trustees to celebrate Black History Month in February 2024 through various initiatives and activities across the district. To view the resolution, please click on the link: <u>Black History Resolution</u>

Presentations

- A presentation was made to review the Economic Impact of SOCCCD on the Orange County economy, presented by LightCast. More information about the report can be found on the district website:
 - o https://www.socccd.edu/economic-impact
- A presentation about the good standing of the Irvine Valley College Foundation and the Saddleback College Foundation was made to highlight the fundraising income, scholarships distributed, and new initiatives. To view the presentation, please view the link below:
 IVC and SC Foundation Annual Reports

Noteworthy Action:

- The Board of Trustees held two public hearings to consider entering into agreement with Southern California Edison for the installation of car charging stations at Irvine Valley College. To view more information about the resolution approved, please click on the link below:
 - o <u>Resolution 24-01</u>

The meeting was closed in honor of Fariba Vatandoust, Saddleback College's longest serving parttime instructor in the chemistry department. Condolences were expressed for her family, friends, and colleagues.

Note: The Board Meeting Highlights do not entail all the votes taken at the board meeting. The official board meeting minutes reflect each action taken and can be found on the <u>district website</u> or via <u>BoardDocs</u>. To learn more about the SOCCCD Board of Trustees, please visit, <u>https://www.socccd.edu/board-trustees</u>.